Borough of Highlands Public Notice

Please take notice that the following Ordinance was adopted on final consideration at the meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands held on Wednesday, July 18, 2012. Copies of the Ordinance are available free of charge in the office of the Borough Clerk located at 171 Bay Avenue, Highlands, N.J. between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday. Copies are also available on the Borough's website www.highlandsnj.us.

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS ORDINANCE NO. 0-12-13

AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTING SCHEDULE I OF CHAPTER 7-3.4 "PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS TO PROHIBIT PARKING AT ALL TIMES ON LOCUST STREET SOUTH AND EAST OF WILLOW STREET TO ITS TERMINUS

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands, desires to supplement Chapter 7 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Highlands, specifically Section 7-3.4, entitled: "Parking Prohibited at All Times on Certain Streets;" and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has recommended that Locust Street, south and east of Willow Street to its terminus, shall be an area of no parking at all times; and

WHEREAS, Section 7-3.4, entitled: "Parking Prohibited at All Times on Certain Streets" provides, in pertinent part:

7-3.4 Parking Prohibited at All Times on Certain Streets.

No person shall park a vehicle at any time upon any of the streets or parts of streets described in Schedule I attached to and made a part of this chapter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDRAINED BY THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS as follows:

(1) Schedule I of Section 7-3.4, "Parking Prohibited at All Times on Certain Streets," shall be supplemented to include the following:

SCHEDULE I

Name of Street	Sides	Location
Locust Street	Both	south and east of its
		intersection with Willow
		Street to its terminus

- (2) SEVERABILITY. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.
- (3) REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

(4) EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage as provided by law.

Carolyn Cummins Borough Clerk